Type of Currency:  2019 2018 2019 2018
 JD JD JD JD
US Dollar  69,658 23,381 49,318 16,601

Management believes that the Company’s foreign currency risks and their
impact on the financial statements are immaterial.

4. Interest Rate Risk
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will

fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. Moreover, the Company
manages interest rate risks through applying the sensitivity analysis of
interest rate instruments in a manner that does not negatively affect net
interest income.

 The Company also manages its interest rate risk regularly by evaluating the

different alternatives such as funding and renewing current positions and
alternative funding.

 The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to

interest rates of deposits at the financial statements date. The analysis is
prepared assuming that the amount of deposits at the statement of financial
position date was outstanding for the whole year. A (0.5%) increase or
decrease is used which represents management’s assessment of the
reasonable probable net change in market interest rates.

 +0/5% (0/5%)
 December 31, December 31,
 2019 2018 2019 2018
 JD JD JD JD
Statement of profit or loss  51,161 43,646 (51,161) (43,646)
Shareholders’ equity  51,161 43,646 (51,161) (43,646)

5. Sensitivity of Insurance Risks

 December 31, 2019 December 31, 2018

Statement of
profit or loss

Changes in
Equity

Statement
of profit or

loss
Changes in

Equity
 JD JD JD JD
Profit or loss / shareholders’ equity  1,103,973 14,189,855 1,122,172 13,866,304
Impact of decreasing gross compensations
  by 5% while holding other factors constant  (1,271,365) (1,271,365) (1,203,953) (1,203,953)
 (167,392) 12,918,490 (81,781) 12,662,351

Profit or loss / shareholders’ equity  1,103,973 14,189,855 1,122,172 13,866,304
Impact of increasing gross compensations
  by 5% while holding other factors constant  (1,317,560) (1,317,560) (1,022,720) (1,022,720)
 (213,587) 12,872,295 99,452 12,843,584

- 54 -

6. Share Price Risks
These risks represent the decrease in equity investments due to the changes
in the indicators level of subscribed shares in the Company’s portfolio.

The following is the impact of a +5% or -5% change in the index of the stock
exchange in which the shares are traded:

Change in
Index

Impact on
Profit for
the year

2019

Impact on
shareholders’
Equity 2019

Impact on
Profit for the
year 2018

Impact on

Shareholders’
Equity 2018

 JD JD JD JD JD
Stock Exchanges %5 increase  7,102 225,993 10,956 252,719
Stock Exchanges %5 decrease  (7,102) (225,993) (10,956) (252,719)